YouGov / BBC Survey Results

Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | NP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland | o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample| 1025] 228 | 215| 54 [293| 547 320 | 415 | 507 | 493 | 532 | 115 | 418 | 257 [235(225|307|205] 287 152 84 127 111 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

How strongly, if at all, do you identify yourself
as being...
Scottish?

Very strongly 61 |46 56 34 79| 62 57 | 77 49 |60 61 |65 60 65 56| 57 57 63 67| 55 54 73 63 61 68 59 56

Fairly strongly 23 | 31 27 42 1e| 23 26|15 31 |21 25 |16 23 20 28|26 25 22 19 28 18 17 24 31 18 20 25
TOTAL STRONGLY 84 77 83 76 95 8 83 92 8 8. 8 81 83 8 84 8 8 85 86 83 72 90 87 92 86 79 81
Not very strongly 8 | 12 8 10 3 | 6 10 | 5 10 | 10 7 | 10 9 8 7|9 8 9 7 7 14 5 7 3 8 10 12
Notatall 7 |11 9 13 2 7 7 3 9 7 7 8 6 7 8|8 9 5 5 9 12 5 2 5 7 11 5
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY/ NOTATALL 15 23 17 23 5 13 17 8 19 17 14 18 15 15 15 17 17 14 12 16 26 10 9 8 15 21 17
Dontknow 1 | 0 1 1 o] 1 o] 1 1] 2 o |1 2 o o1 1 1 1] 1 1 0 4 0 1 1 2
British?
Very strongly 26 | 55 24 33 9 | 23 36 | 10 40 | 28 23 | 23 20 24 38|27 26 29 22 22 26 36 23 17 32 26 23
Fairlystrongly 33 | 34 39 49 23| 3 29 | 27 37 [25 40 [ 30 31 35 35[37 30 29 35 43 32 30 35 34 34 26 29
TOTAL STRONGLY 59 89 63 8 32 58 65 37 77 53 63 53 51 59 73 64 56 58 57 65 58 66 58 51 66 52 52
Not very strongly 28 | 9 30 14 46| 29 27| 41 18 |30 26 |27 31 28 22|22 30 29 28 25 30 23 27 31 27 30 28
Notatall 12 | 2 6 3 22| 12 7 |21 4 |15 10 [18 15 12 5|13 12 12 13 7 11 10 11 18 6 17 18
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY/ NOTATALL 40 11 36 17 68 41 34 62 22 45 36 45 46 40 27 35 42 41 41 32 41 33 38 49 33 47 46
Dontknow 1 | 0 1 1 o] 1 1] 1 1] 2 1 ]2 3 o o|l1 2 2 1| 3 1 0 4 0 1 1 1
From another country inside the UK (English,
Welsh or from Northern Ireland)
Very strongly 3 | 3 2 6 2| 2 4 | 2 3 | 4 1 | 2 2 2 3| 2 3 2 3 4 4 4 2 0 3 2 1
Failystrongy 5 | 7 5 2 4 4 6 3 5 5 4 8 3 3 6|4 6 3 4 3 3 9 2 3 7 5 4
TOTAL STRONGLY 8 10 7 8 6 6 10 5 8 9 5 0 5 5 9 6 9 5 7 7 7 13 4 3 10 7 5
Not very strongly 7 | 7 7 9 6 | 7 8 | 7 7 | 6 7 | 6 6 9 6| 6 6 6 9| 2 13 5 5 9 7 6 8
Notatall 83 |79 81 79 87| 8 81| 8 8 |8 8 |8 8 83 8|8 8 8 80 85 77 79 85 85 81 84 86
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY/ NOTATALL 90 86 8 8 93 90 8 94 8 8 92 8 90 92 87 90 90 92 89 87 90 84 90 94 88 90 94
Dontknow 3 | 3 5 4 1| 4 1] 1 4 | 3 3 |2 4 2 3|4 1 3 5| 5 2 3 6 3 2 3 1
From another country outside the UK?
Very strongly 4 | 3 2 5 4| 4 1 | 4 3 | 4 4 | 7 4 3 2| 5 4 4 3 5 5 1 2 0 2 6 7
Faiflystrongy 6 | 2 7 6 6 5 4 7 3 6 6 9 9 3 3|6 5 7 7 3 2 4 6 9 1 13 8
TOTAL STRONGLY 10 5 9 11 10 9 5 11 6 10 10 16 13 6 5 11 9 11 10 8 7 5 8 9 3 19 15
Notverystrongy 4 | 3 5 2 5 5 3 5 3 | 3 5 5 4 3 4|3 5 3 5 5 6 5 0 4 2 3 8
Notatall 84 |93 83 8 84| 8 90| 81 8 |8 8 |76 78 90 89|84 8 84 82 84 84 90 86 84 94 76 75
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY/ NOTATALL 8 96 8 84 89 8 93 8 91 8 8 8. 8 93 93 8 90 87 87 89 90 95 86 88 9% 79 83
Dontknow 3 | 0 4 4 1| 3 2 | 2 3 | 4 2 |3 4 1 1|3 2 3 3| 3 2 1 6 2 1 3 2
European?
Verystrongly 12 | 6 11 10 16| 16 2|13 10|14 10 |17 13 9 10|13 14 12 8 14 6 9 11 5 13 16 15
Fairlystrongly 19 | 9 20 24 28| 27 5 [ 22 15 |20 18 [ 23 20 17 17|19 23 15 17 20 17 16 14 16 12 26 24
TOTAL STRONGLY 31 15 31 34 44 43 7 35 25 34 28 40 33 26 27 32 37 27 25 34 23 25 25 21 25 42 39
Notverystrongly 25 | 27 29 33 24| 28 21| 23 29 |25 25 |22 25 30 22|26 27 26 21 21 30 24 22 29 29 21 28
Notatall 42 |58 38 31 31| 26 71 | 39 44 |38 47 | 32 39 44 50|41 34 46 50 42 45 50 48 49 46 34 31
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY/ NOTATALL 67 8 67 64 55 54 92 62 73 63 72 54 64 74 72 67 61 72 71 63 75 74 70 78 75 55 59
Domtknow 2 | 0 1 1 2| 2 1] 2 2 | 3 1 |e 4 o o1 2 2 4| 3 2 1 5 1 1 3 1
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Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref 2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | sNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland |\ o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample| 1025] 228 | 215| 54 [293] 547 320 | 415 | 507 [493| 532 | 115 [ 418 [ 257 | 235]225]| 307 [205] 287 152 84 127 111 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
From aregion or part of Scotland?
Verystrongly 23 | 17 27 16 30 23 24 29 20 25 22 36 19 27 21|22 22 26 24 20 31 20 22 25 29 20 25
Fairly strongly 31 | 29 32 37 32 35 26 34 30 30 32 26 36 27 30|25 35 31 32 40 26 27 36 28 28 25 36
TOTAL STRONGLY 54 46 59 53 62 58 50 63 50 55 54 62 55 54 51 47 57 57 56 60 57 47 58 53 57 45 61
Not very strongly 20 | 22 19 27 21 21 22 20 22 20 20 13 19 26 21|26 20 18 18 22 13 28 17 20 25 19 16
Notatall 23 | 32 21 18 16 19 27 15 26 22 24 20 23 21 27|24 23 23 22 17 25 24 16 26 17 34 23
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY/NOT ATALL 43 54 40 45 37 40 49 35 48 42 44 33 42 47 48 50 43 41 40 39 38 52 33 46 42 53 39
Dontknow 2 | 0 2 1 2| 2 1] 2 2 | 3 2 |s 3 o 1]2 1 3 4| 2 4 1 8 1 1 2 1
From a former county in Scotland?
Very strongly 7 | 2 5 3 8 | 7 8 8 6 | 9 5 7 2 9 13|5 6 7 9 6 9 8 5 8 12 6 2
Fairly strongly 9 14 6 12 10 9 11 10 9 11 8 4 6 100 171 9 11 9 8 15 16 11 10 6 5 4 9
TOTAL STRONGLY 16 26 11 15 18 16 19 18 15 20 13 11 8 19 30 14 17 16 17 21 25 19 15 14 17 10 11
Not very strongly 20 | 20 25 17 24 | 23 20 | 19 23 | 22 19 | 14 19 25 21 | 24 18 22 19 17 20 24 23 20 27 14 23
Notatall 57 | 53 56 59 54 56 55 55 56 52 61 57 65 53 47|58 60 55 55 53 47 52 48 60 54 69 64
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY/NOTATALL 77 73 81 76 78 79 75 74 79 74 80 71 84 78 68 82 78 77 74 70 67 76 71 80 81 83 87
Don'tknow 6 | 1 7 9 5| 5 6 | 7 5 | 6 7 |17 8 4 2|4 6 8 8| 9 8 5 14 6 2 7 3
From a particular village, town or city in
Scotland?
Very strongly 27 | 22 29 20 33 | 25 30 | 34 23 30 24 33 24 31 27|25 25 31 29 23 30 21 26 32 34 23 32
Fairly strongly 28 | 26 28 29 29 30 24 28 28 25 31 29 29 24 29|28 31 24 27 35 35 31 27 20 17 28 28
TOTAL STRONGLY 55 48 57 49 62 55 54 62 51 55 55 62 53 55 56 53 56 55 56 58 65 52 53 52 51 5l 60
Not very strongly 21 | 22 21 30 20 | 23 20 | 21 21 | 19 24 15 22 23 21|22 23 23 18 23 12 28 24 21 28 14 19
Notatall 22 | 29 20 19 17 19 25 16 25 23 20 20 22 21 23|23 20 20 22 17 20 18 16 26 19 32 20
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY/NOT ATALL 43 51 41 49 37 42 45 37 46 42 44 35 44 44 44 45 43 43 40 40 32 46 40 47 47 46 39
Dontknow 2 | 1 3 1 1| 2 2 | 2 2 | 3 1|3 3 1 1|1 1 2 5| 2 2 1 7 1 2 3 1
Thinking about Scotland, which of the following
best reflects your view?
Scotland was better inthe past 29 | 47 29 34 16 22 42 17 39 31 26 20 25 29 39|28 24 31 32 23 26 37 40 24 35 24 23
Scotland is at its best right now 8 10 10 11 6 9 9 8 8 7 9 9 7 9 911 7 10 5 6 10 8 10 10 6 8 7
Scotland’s best years are still in the future 36 | 18 26 24 64 40 29 56 21 39 33 49 35 40 28|37 40 31 35 38 39 32 28 37 33 36 43
Notsure 27 | 25 35 31 13 29 20 19 32 23 32 22 33 23 25|24 29 27 29 33 25 22 22 29 25 32 26
And compared to other countries, would you
say Scotland is...
The best country in the world 14 6 17 5 19 11 19 21 8 14 13 9 14 16 13|10 14 15 15 9 14 13 16 18 20 13 10
Better than most other countries 37 | 33 36 35 41 40 29 38 36 30 43 57 35 30 39|43 39 32 34 46 39 40 31 34 29 39 36
TOTAL THE BEST/ BETTER THANMOST 51 39 53 40 60 51 48 59 44 44 56 66 49 46 52 53 53 47 49 55 53 53 a7 52 49 52 46
No better or worse than most other countries 39 | 47 38 55 33 39 41 33 44 41 37 24 37 46 43|38 38 44 38 39 40 37 41 42 38 38 41
Worse than most other countries 6 12 3 4 6 5 10 5 8 8 5 4 8 6 4 7 4 8 6 5 3 6 4 6 11 6 8
The worst country in the world 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 o O 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1
TOTAL WORSE THAN MOST/ THE WORST 6 13 4 4 6 6 10 6 8 9 5 5 8 7 4 7 6 8 6 6 3 7 5 6 11 6 9
Don't know 4 2 5 1 1 4 2 3 2 5 2 4 7 1 1 2 3 1 7 2 5 3 8 0 2 5 5
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Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref 2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | sNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland |\ o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample[ 1025|228 |215| 54 |293| 547 | 320 | 415 | 507 | 493 | 532 | 115 | 418 [ 257 | 235] 225|307 205 | 287 152 84 127 111 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
In general, which, if any, of the following do you
think makes a person "Scottish"?
Considering themselves to be Scottish
Does make a person Scottish 41 | 34 40 40 53 48 32 45 38 38 45 57 42 38 37|48 45 37 35 46 36 34 43 40 37 41 51
Does not make a person Scottish 51 | 59 55 48 40 45 61 49 55 53 50 34 49 57 57|44 46 59 57 50 53 58 48 54 60 49 41
Don't know 7 7 5 12 7 7 7 6 8 10 5 10 9 5 6 8 8 4 8 5 10 8 10 6 3 11 8
Being born in Scotland
Does make a person Scottish 89 | 90 89 93 91 90 89 90 88 86 91 88 89 88 90|90 89 91 86 89 87 89 88 86 92 89 90
Does not make a person Scottish 9 9 9 2 8 7 9 8 9 10 8 10 7 10 10| 6 9 7 12 11 9 8 6 12 8 8 8
Don't know 2 1 2 5 1 3 2 1 3 4 1 2 5 1 0 4 2 3 2 1 3 3 6 2 1 3 2
Growing up in Scotland
Does make a person Scottish 71 | 65 66 66 84 76 64 7 67 67 75 82 74 65 67|73 76 68 67 71 71 65 66 67 68 79 77
Does not make a person Scottish 23 | 31 25 27 14 18 29 19 26 25 22 13 17 32 29|20 20 29 24 27 23 28 23 26 28 14 18
Don't know 6 3 9 7 3 5 7 4 7 9 3 5 9 4 317 4 3 9 2 7 7 11 7 3 7 5
Speaking with a Scottish accent
Does make a person Scottish 40 | 35 32 45 47 39 38 43 36 36 43 58 45 32 30|40 37 44 39 44 34 37 36 40 25 42 54
Does not make a person Scottish 54 | 62 58 51 48 54 56 50 57 55 52 33 46 64 67|51 58 51 53 55 58 58 54 54 70 49 37
Don't know 7 3 10 4 6 7 5 6 6 9 5 9 10 4 4|18 5 5 8 2 8 6 10 6 6 9 8
Having one Scottish parent
Does make a person Scottish 54 | 55 55 60 59 56 52 57 54 | 50 58 49 53 59 54|55 54 55 53 57 55 53 46 54 54 61 49
Does not make a person Scottish 38 [ 43 33 32 35 36 42 36 39 | 39 38 36 38 37 42|38 39 40 36 38 39 37 39 40 42 29 44
Don't know 8 2 12 8 7 7 7 7 7 11 5 16 10 4 4 7 7 5 11 5 6 9 15 6 4 10 8
Having two Scottish parents
Does make a person Scottish 72 | 75 71 76 72 72 74 73 71 | 69 74 64 70 73 77|75 71 75 67 79 70 78 63 70 70 75 65
Does not make a person Scottish 22 | 21 20 19 22 22 21 21 22 21 22 23 22 22 20|20 24 22 21 18 21 14 26 26 26 15 30
Don't know 7 4 9 5 5 7 5 6 7 9 4 13 8 5 3|5 6 3 12 3 8 8 11 4 4 10 6
Having lived in Scotland for up to 5 years
Does make a person Scottish 16 9 16 18 23 20 10 20 12 14 18 25 19 13 11|19 17 16 13 14 11 12 20 17 9 19 24
Does not make a person Scottish 75 [ 84 75 75 66 70 82 70 80 | 73 76 67 69 80 83|70 73 80 76 79 78 78 69 79 85 67 66
Don't know 9 6 9 7 11 10 8 10 8 12 6 8 12 7 610 10 4 11 7 11 10 11 4 6 14 10
Having lived in Scotland for 5 to 10 years
Does make a person Scottish 21 | 13 19 23 31 27 13 26 17 21 22 41 22 18 14|26 24 20 16 21 15 18 21 19 17 24 31
Does not make a person Scottish 69 [ 81 72 67 60 63 80 64 75 | 66 72 48 65 76 80|65 65 75 72 73 74 72 68 75 75 63 57
Dontknow 10 [ 6 9 10 9 10 8 9 9 13 7 1 13 7 6|9 11 5 12 6 11 10 11 6 7 13 12
Having lived in Scotland for over 10 years
Does make a person Scottish 35 | 26 30 31 47 41 24 | 42 28 | 35 35 55 37 28 29|40 35 30 34 28 27 29 34 35 33 39 50
Does not make a person Scottish 56 [ 69 62 57 45 50 70 50 63 | 54 58 38 50 65 66|51 54 65 56 65 55 62 55 62 62 49 40
Don't know 9 4 8 12 8 9 7 8 9 11 7 7 13 7 5 9 11 5 10 6 17 9 12 3 4 12 10
Thinking specifically about WHERE you identify
as being from, do you identify...
As being from a specific region or paré:::s 32|33 30 32 33| 34 32|31 33|28 3 |26 31 32 34|34 32 31 30| 32 39 31 7 28 35 24 28
As being from a former Scottish county 2 4 1 0 1 1 4 3 2 3 2 0 1 3 4 2 2 3 3 1 7 4 0 4 3 1 0
As being from a specific village, townorcity 35 | 31 36 37 42 35 33 38 34 | 33 37 51 34 33 31|32 37 38 34 40 21 33 32 35 31 39 43
As being from a specific neighbourhood or area of a 6 2 8 5 5 6 5 7 5 7 6 2 6 8 6 5 5 9 6 6 12 2 1 3 8 5 10
large town or city
None of these 18 [ 23 16 22 18 19 19 17 19 21 16 14 19 19 19|23 18 15 17 17 13 22 18 21 19 19 16
Not sure 7 5 10 3 1 5 7 4 8 8 5 6 9 4 5|14 6 4 1 4 8 5 8 9 3 13 3
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Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref 2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | sNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland |\ o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample[1025|228]215] 54 [293] 547 | 320 | 415 | 507 |493| 532 | 115 [ 418 | 257 [235]225]|307]205]287] 152 84 127 111 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think your local areais generally getting
better or worse, or is it staying much the same?
Is getting better 14 | 7 12 16 17| 14 10| 15 11 |15 14 |21 16 13 9|13 19 8 14 18 26 6 8 15 7 13 21
Is staying muchthe same 47 | 50 49 55 50| 50 49 | 47 51 | 48 47 | 44 46 45 54|47 49 48 46 49 46 a4 53 45 59 a4 40
Isgettingworse 33 [ 39 34 26 30| 30 38 | 31 34 [32 33 (23 32 38 34[35 26 38 35 26 24 45 34 32 30 35 34
Don'tknow 6 | 4 5 3 3 5 3 6 4 | s 6 2 7 4 3|5 6 6 6 6 4 4 6 7 3 8 5
How strongly, if at all, do these things add to
your sense of belonging to where you live now?
The landscape
Very strongly 33 | 29 35 26 39| 35 32| 3 29 |31 34 |26 30 35 37|37 33 32 29 29 50 35 33 29 36 28 29
Fairlystrongly 41 | 42 37 57 40| 41 41 | 41 40 |39 43 | 45 41 39 40|44 41 39 39 51 37 42 44 44 39 35 35
TOTAL STRONGLY 74 71 72 8 79 76 73 77 69 70 77 71 71 74 77 81 74 71 68 80 87 77 77 73 75 63 64
Not very strongly 16 | 19 19 6 13| 16 16 | 14 19 | 17 16 | 12 17 18 17| 14 17 20 15| 14 9 15 13 17 19 17 25
Notatal 6 | 9 5 9 7 5 8 6 7 7 5 0 6 6 5|4 7 6 7 4 2 6 5 7 3 12 6
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 22 28 24 15 20 21 24 20 26 24 21 22 23 24 22 18 24 26 22 18 11 21 18 24 22 29 31
Dontknow 4 | 1 4 1 2| 3 3| 3 4 | 6 2 | 7 1 1|1 2 3 9| 1 3 2 4 4 3 8 5
History of the area
Very strongly 24 | 18 26 15 31| 24 25 | 29 19 | 24 23 | 16 23 28 24| 24 23 27 22| 15 27 23 27 19 35 23 21
Fairlly strongly 38 | 40 40 55 39| 42 38 | 37 41 [36 41 | 28 37 42 42|43 35 39 38 45 38 49 34 42 32 33 36
TOTAL STRONGLY 62 58 66 70 70 66 63 66 60 60 64 44 60 70 66 67 58 66 60 60 65 72 61 61 67 56 57
Not very strongly 27 | 31 25 18 23| 25 25 | 25 28 | 24 29 | 37 26 22 27| 24 32 24 25| 28 25 19 31 28 23 24 34
Notatall 7 | 9 6 11 5 7 8 6 8 | 8 6 9 8 7 6|8 8 7 6 9 7 6 3 8 6 12 5
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 34 40 31 29 28 32 33 31 36 32 35 46 34 29 33 32 40 31 31 37 32 25 34 36 29 36 39
Dontknow 4 | 1 3 1 2| 2 3| 3 3 | 7 2 1o 6 1 1|1 2 3 9| 3 3 3 4 3 3 8 5
Accent or dialect
Very strongly 20 | 13 25 15 23| 20 20 | 24 17 | 19 20 | 32 22 18 1o| 18 17 26 19| 19 17 13 22 23 18 18 25
Fairlystrongly 31 | 24 29 34 38| 32 30 | 384 27 [27 34 |28 32 32 2928 30 36 30 39 31 32 30 29 25 30 29
TOTAL STRONGLY 51 37 54 49 61 52 50 58 44 46 54 60 54 50 39 46 47 62 49 58 48 45 52 52 43 48 54
Not very strongly 32 | 42 29 27 28| 32 33| 3 3 |3 31 |21 27 33 44|36 35 27 29 27 30 41 29 33 37 28 32
Notatall 14 |19 14 23 9| 13 15| 9 17 |15 12 |12 12 15 16|17 16 9 12 14 18 12 14 12 15 16 10
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 46 61 43 50 37 45 48 39 52 48 43 33 39 48 60 53 51 36 41 41 48 53 43 45 52 44 42
Don'tknow 4 | 2 3 1 2| 3 3| 3 4 | 6 2 |7 7 2 o2 2 3 10| 1 4 1 4 3 5 8 5
Cultural traditions
Verystrongly 17 | 18 18 4 22| 19 15| 19 15 |15 18 | 13 15 20 18|19 15 17 17 12 20 14 19 18 19 16 19
Fairly strongly 36 | 30 40 48 38| 40 34 | 39 34 [ 33 39 |27 38 36 37|39 36 42 30 39 33 43 32 38 28 39 35
TOTAL STRONGLY 53 48 58 52 60 59 49 58 49 48 57 40 53 56 55 58 51 59 47 51 53 57 51 56 47 55 54
Notverystrongly 32 | 34 29 30 31| 28 34| 30 33|33 31 |41 29 32 33|29 35 29 34 37 27 29 37 28 41 26 30
Notatall 10 |15 8 15 7| 10 12| 8 13 [12 9 10 10 11 11|12 12 8 8 11 15 11 7 10 7 11 11
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 42 49 37 45 38 38 46 38 46 45 40 51 39 43 44 41 47 37 42 48 42 40 44 38 48 37 41
Don'tknow 5 | 2 5 3 3| 3 4| 4 5 | 7 3 |1 8 2 1|1 3 4 11| 2 6 3 4 6 5 9 5
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Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref 2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | sNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland |\ o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample[1025|228]215] 54 [293] 547 [ 320 | 415 | 507 [493| 532 [ 115 [ 418 | 257 |235][225[307]205[287] 152 84 127 111 | 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Diverse cultural life
Verystrongly 12 | 8 12 2 18| 14 7|15 9 |11 12 |19 12 12 7|15 13 8 10 15 11 9 8 1 5 13 18
Fairlystrongly 28 | 17 34 39 32| 35 20 | 20 27 |27 29 [ 24 30 26 28|31 33 25 23 29 23 30 23 26 26 31 33
TOTAL STRONGLY 40 25 46 41 50 49 27 44 36 38 41 43 42 38 35 46 46 33 33 44 34 39 31 37 31 44 51
Notverystrongly 36 | 43 34 41 34| 36 39| 35 38 |3 37 | 27 33 41 42|35 33 42 36 34 44 42 45 34 50 23 27
Notatall 18 [30 12 17 13| 11 29| 16 21 |20 16 |21 16 18 20|18 17 19 18 21 14 14 19 19 14 21 18
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 54 73 46 58 47 47 68 51 59 55 53 48 49 59 62 53 50 61 54 55 58 56 64 53 64 44 45
Dontknow 6 | 3 7 1 3| 5 5 | 6 6 | 8 5 |9 9 3 3|2 4 5 13] 2 8 5 5 10 5 12 4
The types of work or jobs people do or did in
the past
Very strongly 7 | 6 7 4 9 | 8 8 | 9 6 9 6 6 8 8 6|6 6 11 7 9 8 6 5 6 10 5 10
Fairlystrongly 28 | 23 30 27 32| 30 27 | 28 28 [ 25 30 [ 22 28 28 30|26 28 31 26 34 25 27 29 37 24 23 23
TOTAL STRONGLY 35 29 37 31 41 38 35 37 34 34 36 28 36 36 36 32 34 42 33 43 33 33 34 43 34 28 33
Notverystrongly 39 | 45 36 42 40| 41 39| 40 39 |38 40 |30 36 42 46|47 36 36 38 38 a1 45 38 33 40 36 42
Notatall 19 [ 23 22 18 15| 17 21 | 17 21 |20 18 | 32 19 19 14|17 25 17 17 16 18 18 23 16 21 24 17
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 58 68 58 60 55 58 60 57 60 58 58 62 55 61 60 64 61 53 55 54 59 63 61 49 61 60 59
Don'tknow 7 | 3 6 9 4| 5 6 | 5 7 | 8 6 |10 10 3 4|4 5 5 12| 3 8 4 5 8 5 12 7
Local sports teams
Very strongly 10 | 8 14 6 11| 10 12|12 9 |14 7 3 13 14 4]12 8 8 1 10 9 9 12 8 11 7 15
Fairlystrongly 21 | 17 25 14 22| 23 17 | 20 21 [ 22 20 [ 23 24 17 18|20 21 25 18 19 14 27 25 19 23 20 18
TOTAL STRONGLY 31 25 39 20 33 33 29 32 30 36 27 26 37 31 22 32 29 33 29 29 23 36 37 27 34 27 33
Not very strongly 31 | 34 29 27 35| 30 35 | 32 32 | 30 32 | 28 29 35 34| 28 33 36 28 35 31 37 32 31 32 24 30
Notatall 32 |39 28 47 28| 32 31| 3 33 |27 37 |37 27 31 40|38 35 26 29 33 39 25 27 34 27 38 33
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 63 73 57 74 63 62 66 62 65 57 69 65 56 66 74 66 68 62 57 68 70 62 59 65 59 62 63
Don'tknow 6 | 2 4 7 4| 4 5 | 5 5 | 7 5 |9 8 3 4|3 3 5 13| 3 8 2 4 8 7 10 4
Locally produced food or drinks
Very strongly 14 | 15 17 8 14| 14 16 | 16 13 | 14 14 | 8 15 14 15| 16 15 13 13| 16 20 14 9 11 20 10 16
Fairlystrongly 38 | 35 34 45 43| 40 37 | 39 37 [ 33 43 |3 41 34 39(33 39 50 34 47 31 49 38 39 36 31 35
TOTAL STRONGLY 52 50 51 53 57 54 53 55 50 47 57 44 56 48 54 49 54 63 47 63 51 63 47 50 56 41 51
Not very strongly 28 | 29 33 22 28| 29 28| 26 31 |28 28 | 24 26 33 28|33 28 23 27 24 26 21 32 28 27 31 33
Notatall 15 [20 11 21 13| 13 15 | 15 16 |18 12 | 22 11 17 17|16 15 11 16 12 19 15 16 17 10 20 10
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 43 49 44 43 41 42 43 41 47 46 40 46 37 50 45 49 43 34 43 36 45 36 48 45 37 51 43
Dontknow 5 | 1 5 4 2| 3 4 | 4 4 | 7 2 |9 7 3 1|2 2 3 10| 1 4 1 4 4 6 9 5
Locally produced objects or clothes
Very strongly 7 | 6 7 3 10| 7 8 | 10 5 | 7 8 | 4 8 9 6|8 9 6 7 8 14 9 6 5 3 6 10
Fairlystrongly 26 | 24 25 29 28| 29 23 | 26 26 [ 20 31 |25 26 26 26|24 22 36 23 31 20 32 20 21 30 21 27
TOTALSTRONGLY 33 30 32 32 38 36 31 36 31 27 39 29 34 35 32 32 31 42 30 39 34 41 26 26 33 27 37
Notverystrongly 41 | 42 45 35 43| 42 41 | 39 42 | 40 41 | 32 40 41 44|44 41 38 39 37 35 36 47 46 a1 38 a4
Notatall 21 |28 18 29 17| 19 23 | 20 23 |25 18 | 27 19 21 22|23 25 17 19 21 24 22 23 21 18 26 14
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 62 70 63 64 60 61 64 59 65 65 59 59 59 62 66 67 66 55 58 58 59 58 70 67 59 64 58
Don'tknow 5 | 0 6 4 3| 3 5 | 5 4 | 8 3 |12 7 3 2|2 3 3 12 3 6 2 4 6 8 9 5
Local music or dance
Verystrongly 10 | 9 11 3 12| 11 8 |11 8 |9 11 |5 9 11 11[13 9 11 8 10 16 10 6 8 10 6 13
Fairlystrongly 26 | 24 28 31 28| 28 23 | 26 26 [ 21 31 |20 26 22 28|24 27 29 25 27 24 31 23 31 14 24 34
TOTAL STRONGLY 36 33 39 34 40 39 31 37 34 30 42 34 35 33 39 37 36 40 33 37 40 41 29 39 24 30 47
Notverystrongly 35 |36 33 35 38| 38 36| 36 35 |34 37 | 24 36 41 34|37 36 35 33 36 29 31 44 34 43 34 32
Notatall 23 |31 23 27 19| 20 27 | 22 25 |29 18 | 30 21 22 24|24 25 21 22 23 26 26 20 23 25 26 16
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 58 67 56 62 57 58 63 58 60 63 55 54 57 63 58 61 61 56 55 59 55 57 64 57 68 60 48
Don'tknow 6 | 1 6 4 4| 4 6 | 6 5 | 8 4 |12 8 3 3|2 4 5 12 4 6 2 7 5 8 9 5
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Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref 2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | sNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland |\ o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample[1025|228]215] 54 [293] 547 | 320 | 415 | 507 |493| 532 | 115 [ 418 | 257 [235]225]|307]205]287] 152 84 127 111 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Local poetry or literature
Verystrongy 7 | 5 8 2 8 6 7 7 6 6 7 5 5 6 11|7 8 4 7 7 11 11 3 5 2 7 7
Fairlystrongly 27 | 21 27 29 32| 32 18 | 30 23 [ 23 31 [ 20 29 29 25[26 25 34 24 21 26 38 22 26 21 29 29
TOTAL STRONGLY 34 26 35 31 40 38 25 37 29 29 38 25 34 35 36 33 33 38 31 28 37 49 25 31 23 36 36
Notverystrongly 37 |42 39 39 36| 37 41| 35 39 |35 38 |30 37 38 38|39 35 35 37 42 31 31 43 37 42 29 38
Notatall 23 [30 19 26 19| 20 28 | 22 26 | 27 20 | 34 21 22 23|25 27 23 19 24 25 18 27 23 27 24 20
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 60 72 58 65 55 57 69 57 65 62 58 64 58 60 61 64 62 58 56 66 56 49 70 60 69 53 58
Dontknow 7 | 2 7 4 5| 5 7| 7 6 | 9 4 |10 8 4 4|3 5 4 13] 5 7 2 6 8 8 10 6
People share my values and outlook
Very strongly 11 | 1 9 10 14| 12 9 | 14 8 | 1 11 | 17 8 12 11|13 8 15 8 8 12 10 9 6 13 12 15
Fairlystrongly 36 | 31 36 33 45| 40 33| 3 36 |31 41 | 31 39 32 40|41 36 39 32 39 43 39 27 34 32 36 41
TOTAL STRONGLY 47 42 45 43 59 52 42 50 44 42 52 48 47 44 51 54 44 54 40 47 55 49 36 40 45 48 56
Not very strongly 31 | 35 29 33 28| 31 32| 3 31|32 29 |3 30 3 28|30 32 28 31 32 22 31 38 36 29 28 27
Notatall 15 |19 19 18 9| 13 18| 13 18 |16 14 | 10 14 19 15|14 18 13 15 16 13 15 19 14 19 15 10
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 46 54 48 51 37 44 50 43 49 48 43 40 44 54 43 44 50 41 46 48 35 46 57 50 48 43 37
Don'tknow 7 | 4 8 5 4| 4 8 | 6 7 |00 5 |12 9 3 6|3 6 4 15| 4 11 5 6 10 7 10 6
People share my religion
Very strongly 4 | 5 2 0 3 | 3 5 4 3 | 4 3 5 3 3 5|5 2 4 4 4 6 6 5 4 1 1 3
Fairlystrongly 15 | 16 15 22 10| 14 16 [ 13 15 [ 14 15 [ 12 17 9 18|13 13 21 13 16 12 17 12 16 18 10 17
TOTAL STRONGLY 19 21 17 22 13 17 21 17 18 18 18 17 20 12 23 18 15 25 17 20 18 23 17 20 19 11 20
Not very strongly 23 | 29 23 22 21| 24 24| 19 28 |21 25 |17 22 24 27|28 19 31 17 22 21 24 34 20 22 21 21
Notatall 51 | 46 52 47 60| 53 47 | 56 47 |51 51 | 54 48 59 45|52 59 39 51 50 48 51 43 49 54 55 53
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 74 75 75 69 8 77 71 75 75 72 76 71 70 83 72 80 78 70 68 72 69 75 77 69 76 76 74
Don'tknow 8 | 4 8 9 5| 5 9 | 7 7 w00 7 |12 112 5 4|3 7 6 15| 8 13 3 6 11 6 13 6
People share my ethnicity and heritage
Very strongly 9 |12 7 1 8 | 8 13 | 11 7 | 10 8 | 6 9 12 9|s 7 15 8 14 10 14 9 7 8 5 8
Fairlystrongly 24 | 29 24 40 22| 24 26 | 20 28 |19 29 | 25 21 23 30|23 23 34 19 25 26 28 22 26 24 19 25
TOTAL STRONGLY 33 41 31 41 30 32 39 31 3 29 37 31 30 35 39 31 30 49 27 39 36 42 31 33 32 24 33
Not very strongly 29 | 25 37 11 31| 32 26 | 30 29 | 27 31 | 32 28 30 29| 32 28 26 29 27 24 24 30 30 31 32 30
Notatall 31 |30 27 40 34| 31 29| 32 29 |34 28 |27 32 33 27|35 36 20 29 26 28 31 34 29 30 32 34
TOTAL NOT VERY STRONGLY /NOTATALL 60 55 64 51 65 63 55 62 58 61 59 59 60 63 56 67 64 46 58 53 52 55 64 59 61 64 64
Don'tknow 7 | 4 6 9 5| 5 7] 6 7 ] 5 |10 10 3 6|3 6 4 15| 8 11 3 6 8 6 13 4
How much opportunity do you have to influence
the decisions that affect your life?
Alot 8 | 8 10 13 8 8 8 8 7 7 9 2 9 9 5|14 7 6 7 10 8 8 11 8 5 8 9
Afairamount 37 |33 39 31 36| 39 30 [ 35 38 [ 28 45 |46 41 28 34|38 41 35 32 35 38 34 32 36 37 37 43
TOTAL ALOT/AFAIRAMOUNT 45 41 49 44 44 47 38 43 45 35 54 58 50 37 39 52 48 41 39 45 46 42 43 44 42 45 52
Notverymuch 39 | 40 37 37 45| 39 40 | 43 36 | 45 33 | 28 35 46 44|37 39 44 37 36 40 42 42 41 42 36 34
Noneatal 11 |16 7 13 10| 10 17 | 10 13 |13 10 | 4 9 14 16| 9 9 12 14 16 9 12 11 13 9 11 8
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH /NONE ATALL 50 56 44 50 55 49 57 53 49 58 43 32 44 60 60 46 48 56 51 52 49 54 53 54 51 47 42
Dontknow 5 | 3 7 5 1| 3 5 | 3 5 | 7 3 | 7 3 1|2 5 4 9| 3 6 4 4 2 6 8 6
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Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref 2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | sNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland |\ o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample| 1025] 228 | 215| 54 [293] 547 320 | 415 | 507 [493| 532 | 115 [ 418 [ 257 | 235]225]| 307 [205] 287 152 84 127 111 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
How much opportunity do you have to influence
the decisions that affect the place that you live?
Alot 4 4 3 8 5 5 2 5 4 4 5 4 6 4 3 7 3 5 4 6 3 4 6 4 1 6 4
A fairamount 17 | 13 17 12 20 21 11 18 16 13 21 14 19 16 16|25 18 11 14 14 22 14 12 21 12 20 21
TOTAL ALOT/AFAIRAMOUNT 21 17 20 20 25 26 13 23 20 17 26 18 25 20 19 32 21 16 18 20 25 18 18 25 13 26 25
Notverymuch 53 | 54 55 60 54 53 52 51 53 53 52 53 47 58 56|52 60 45 50 59 46 60 51 45 60 49 47
Noneatall 21 | 26 21 14 20 17 29 21 22 22 20 18 21 20 24113 14 35 24 16 24 19 21 26 21 20 23
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH /NONEATALL 74 80 76 74 74 70 81 72 75 75 72 71 68 78 80 65 74 80 74 75 70 79 72 71 81 69 70
Don'tknow 5 | 4 4 6 2| 4 6 | 4 5 | 8 3 |11 7 3 1|3 4 4 9| 4 4 3 9 4 6 6 5
How much influence do you think people in
your area have on the decisions the UK
government make that affect the place where
you live?
Alot 2 | 11 0 2 | 1 2 | 3 0 | 2 1 | 4 2 2 o1 1 3 2 1 4 1 0 0 4 1 3
A fair amount 9 11 9 8 8 9 8 10 9 7 11 9 11 6 9|12 11 7 6 10 10 6 9 13 6 9 10
TOTAL ALOT/AFAIRAMOUNT 11 12 10 8 10 10 10 13 9 9 12 13 13 8 9 13 12 10 8 11 14 7 9 13 10 10 13
Not very much 49 | 50 55 65 42 | 51 46 | 43 53 | 47 50 | 48 44 49 56 | 54 51 49 42 | 52 37 54 54 49 51 47 43
Noneatall 36 | 34 31 25 44 33 41 41 32 38 33 30 36 40 32|28 34 37 41 35 44 35 30 31 36 37 37
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH/NONE ATALL 85 84 86 90 86 84 87 84 85 85 83 78 80 89 88 82 85 86 83 87 81 89 84 80 87 84 80
Don'tknow 5 | 4 3 1 3| 5 2 | 3 5 | 5 6 |10 7 2 3|5 3 3 9| 2 5 4 7 7 3 6 7
How much influence do you think people in
your area have on the decisions the Scottish
government make that affect the place where
you live?
Alot 2 | 2 1 1 3 | 2 4 | 4 2 | 3 2 | 3 2 4 2 | 3 2 3 1 2 5 1 1 1 2 4 3
Afairamount 23 | 10 20 14 40 27 16 33 15 24 23 33 21 25 20|25 28 17 21 22 23 18 16 21 20 32 30
TOTAL ALOT/AFAIRAMOUNT 25 12 21 15 43 29 20 37 17 27 25 36 23 29 22 28 30 20 22 24 28 19 17 22 22 36 g8
Not very much 47 | 41 53 61 43 | 52 39 | 44 50 | 41 51 | 46 47 46 46|47 48 48 43 45 39 49 51 52 48 41 47
None atall 23 | 44 21 22 11 15 39 16 29 27 20 10 22 24 31|21 20 28 26 27 29 27 25 19 27 20 14
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH/NONE ATALL 70 85 74 83 54 67 78 60 79 68 71 56 69 70 77 68 68 76 69 72 68 76 76 71 75 61 61
Dontknow 5 | 3 4 1 3| 4 2 | 3 5 | 5 4 |8 7 2 1|3 2 4 8| 3 3 5 7 6 3 4 6
How much influence do you think people in
your area have on the decisions local
government make that affect the place where
you live?
Alot 4 2 4 1 5 4 2 6 2 6 2 10 3 5 2 6 3 5 3 4 7 2 2 5 0 8 3
Afairamount 29 [ 25 29 31 38 35 24 33 27 28 31 33 27 30 32|35 32 24 26 26 34 26 18 28 34 32 37
TOTAL ALOT/AFAIRAMOUNT 33 27 33 32 43 39 26 39 29 34 33 43 30 35 34 41 35 29 29 30 41 28 20 33 34 40 40
Notverymuch 45 | 49 46 55 41 45 46 42 49 42 49 42 43 45 50| 43 47 44 46 48 41 50 54 49 39 40 43
None atall 16 | 22 17 11 14 12 24 15 18 19 13 6 19 17 15|12 13 24 18 19 14 15 20 14 24 15 10
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH/NONE ATALL 61 71 63 66 55 57 70 57 67 61 62 48 62 62 65 55 60 68 64 67 55 65 74 63 63 55 53
Don'tknow 5 | 2 5 3 2| 5 3| 4 4 | 6 4 |9 8 3 1|4 5 4 8| 4 4 6 6 3 4 5 7
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Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref 2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | sNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland |\ o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample| 1025] 228 | 215| 54 [293] 547 320 | 415 | 507 | 493 | 532 | 115 | 418 | 257 [235(225|307|205] 287 152 84 127 111 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
And how much influence do you think people in
your area have on decisions that businesses
that employ people in your local area make?
Alot 1 1 3 2 0 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 0 1 2 0 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 4
Afairamount 16 | 11 18 16 18 15 17 16 15 16 16 23 20 10 12|20 17 12 14 22 18 16 8 15 20 14 15
TOTAL ALOT/A FAIRAMOUNT 17 12 21 18 18 17 18 17 16 18 17 25 22 11 12 21 19 12 15 25 21 16 8 15 20 15 19
Not very much 47 | 53 44 51 44| 49 45 | 46 49 44 49 40 41 54 52|50 49 51 40 53 37 45 60 49 41 46 45
Noneatall 25 | 26 26 18 30 23 30 29 24 29 22 21 25 27 26|20 21 31 30 18 27 24 24 28 27 29 28
TOTAL NOT VERY MUCH /NONE ATALL 72 79 70 69 74 72 75 75 73 73 71 61 66 81 78 70 70 82 70 71 64 69 84 7 68 75 73
Dontknow 10 | 9 9 14 8| 11 8| 9 112 |9 12|14 11 8 9|8 100 6 15| 5 16 15 8 8 13 10 9
How much do you agree or disagree with these
statements?
Politicians in Westminster reflect the concerns
of people in my part of the country
Strongly agree 2 | 3 0 0 1 | 1 2 | 2 1 | 3 1 | 5 2 1 1 | 1 3 2 1 3 2 1 3 0 4 1 0
Tend to agree 9 19 9 9 5 9 13 5 14 9 10 9 8 9 11115 9 10 4 9 13 10 10 14 5 6 9
TOTAL AGREE 11 22 9 9 6 10 15 7 15 12 11 14 10 10 12 16 12 12 5 12 15 11 13 14 9 7 9
Tend to disagree 31 | 44 30 33 23| 32 35 | 23 38 | 30 33 | 30 28 27 43| 29 36 28 31| 36 27 32 32 24 35 30 31
Strongly disagree 48 | 26 55 46 69 49 46 66 36 51 45 42 49 57 39|49 44 51 49 45 47 46 46 49 46 55 48
TOTAL DISAGREE 79 70 85 79 92 81 81 89 74 81 78 72 77 84 82 78 80 79 80 81 74 78 78 73 81 85 79
Don'tknow 10 | 8 6 12 2| 9 5| 4 1|8 12|13 13 6 6|6 8 9 15| 6 12 11 9 13 10 8 12
Politicians in Holyrood reflect the concerns of
people in my part of the country
Strongly agree 5 | 1 2 0 13| 7 2 | 10 2 | 7 4 | 8 3 8 4| 8 3 6 4| 7 9 5 3 6 2 3 8
Tendtoagree 32 [ 12 29 20 58 39 22 45 22 29 35 36 34 33 26|34 33 33 29 24 22 28 30 28 28 49 37
TOTALAGREE 37 13 31 20 71 46 24 55 24 36 B3 44 37 41 30 42 36 39 33 31 31 33 33 34 30 52 45
Tend to disagree 29 | 37 38 30 19| 28 33 | 25 35 | 29 29 | 23 31 27 32| 28 33 27 29| 33 27 32 34 28 33 22 26
Strongly disagree 23 | 45 23 36 5 16 39 13 32 27 19 15 19 25 32|23 19 24 26 27 28 24 25 26 25 18 15
TOTAL DISAGREE 52 82 61 66 24 44 72 38 67 56 48 38 50 52 64 51 52 51 55 60 55 56 59 54 58 40 41
Dontknow 11 | 5 8 14 5| 10 5| 6 10|]8 13|18 13 6 6|7 11 10 13| 9 14 10 8 11 12 7 14
For each of the following areas, please say
whether you think decisions should be made by
the UK government, by the Scottish government
or by local councils?
What subjects are taught in schools
Decisions should be made by the UK government 21 | 42 21 35 5 17 31 7 32 24 18 17 21 16 26|19 25 23 16 34 14 21 20 17 26 19 11
Decisions should be made byg:i/;ﬁ“;ﬂ': 57 |3 51 48 78| 62 44 | 72 44 |55 58 |69 53 62 50|58 55 59 56| 45 54 58 58 57 59 57 64
Decisions should be made by local councils 14 | 16 15 13 14 14 17 14 14 12 15 5 14 15 17|16 12 14 14 14 22 15 15 11 9 15 12
Not sure 9 6 13 4 4 7 9 7 10 10 9 8 12 7 7 8 9 4 14 7 10 5 6 15 7 9 13
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Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref 2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | sNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland |\ o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample| 1025] 228 | 215| 54 [293] 547 320 | 415 | 507 | 493 | 532 | 115 | 418 | 257 [235(225|307|205] 287 152 84 127 111 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
What NHS services are provided in an area
Decisions should be made by the UK government 17 | 36 11 16 5 12 27 7 24 20 14 17 14 13 26|13 18 20 15 28 17 17 16 17 16 10 14
Decisions should be made by ;Zi:ri(:]t:nr: 61 |42 67 42 78| e8 53| 73 53 |60 62 |61 62 65 56|72 61 57 56| 53 51 59 68 59 65 67 63
Decisions should be made by local councils 14 | 18 8 32 13 13 13 13 14 12 15 12 13 15 15|10 12 17 15 13 24 19 10 10 10 12 15
Not sure 9 4 14 9 4 7 7 6 9 9 8 10 11 8 4 5 8 6 14 6 8 5 6 15 10 11 9
The levels of unemployment benefit in an area
Decisions should be made by the UK government 26 | 56 22 39 9 23 37 10 40 30 21 17 21 26 38|29 27 25 22 33 19 27 29 24 30 21 22
Decisions should be made by g:)evsr‘;‘:::nr: 55 |20 56 45 77| 59 46 | 71 43 |52 57 |55 56 50 48|57 57 55 51| 53 55 58 56 53 52 53 59
Decisions should be made by local councils 10 | 10 9 10 9 9 10 11 8 7 13 16 11 8 8 8 8 14 11 9 14 9 4 8 12 13 10
Not sure 10 6 13 5 5 8 8 8 9 10 9 12 13 6 5 6 8 6 16 5 12 6 10 14 6 13 10
How bins and recycling are collected
Decisions should be made by the UK government 3 6 2 0 2 3 4 2 3 5 1 8 2 2 3 4 2 3 4 3 2 2 2 5 5 2 4
Decisions should be made by ;T\,:f]?::n? 1411 15 13 14| 13 16|16 12 |14 13 |13 16 16 7|13 12 19 12 9 14 12 15 15 15 15 15
Decisions should be made by local councils 78 | 82 75 85 81 80 76 7 80 74 81 71 73 78 89|79 8 77 75 84 80 84 78 69 78 75 75
Not sure 6 2 8 1 3 4 5 5 5 7 5 8 9 4 1 4 6 2 10 4 5 2 5 11 3 9 7
How many houses are built in an area
Decisions should be made by the UK government 4 12 4 0 1 3 8 1 7 5 4 1 4 4 9 4 4 5 4 5 0 4 10 2 4 5 4
Decisions should be made by g:)evsrz‘;::nﬁ 30|18 34 21 38| 32 31|35 26|31 290 |30 32 30 26|20 20 35 28| 22 21 26 35 36 39 27 35
Decisions should be made by local councils 57 | 65 50 75 57 59 54 57 59 54 60 58 52 60 64|59 60 57 54 70 73 65 45 47 51 57 50
Not sure 8 4 12 4 4 6 7 7 8 10 7 11 12 6 2 8 7 3 14 3 6 5 10 15 6 11 11
The number of foreign workers allowed to come
and work in an area
Decisions should be made by the UK government 25 | 53 18 33 9 20 37 13 36 29 20 23 22 21 33|28 25 26 21 34 21 21 29 20 32 20 19
Decisions should be made by g:;:r‘;‘;::n? 50 |27 52 43 73| 59 39 | 65 39 | 47 53 | 46 51 56 45|52 53 53 44| 48 44 50 48 50 48 52 57
Decisions should be made by local councils 14 | 13 13 15 12 12 15 12 15 12 16 18 13 14 15)12 13 15 17 12 23 19 9 12 15 14 11
Not sure 11 7 17 9 6 9 10 10 10 12 10 14 14 9 7 8 9 6 19 5 13 9 14 18 5 14 13
Whether or not a new bus route is opened in an
area
Decisions should be made by the UK government 3 5 1 0 2 3 3 3 3 3 2 5 3 1 3 3 2 4 3 6 3 1 4 1 2 1 5
Decisions should be made by the Scottish 1, | 7 45 495 93| 20 15| 16 8 |13 11 | 9 15 11 7|10 9 17 12 8 8 7 16 14 15 15 12
government
Decisions should be made by local councils 79 | 84 74 87 82 82 76 76 83 77 80 77 72 82 88|8L 84 77 73 84 79 88 72 73 80 75 76
Not sure 7 3 9 3 3 5 5 6 6 7 6 9 10 6 1 5 5 3 12 3 10 4 8 12 3 9 8
What level income tax is set at
Decisions should be made by the UK government 33 | 70 30 53 9 27 50 12 51 35 31 32 28 26 48|37 36 31 27 42 28 31 37 23 46 27 27
Decisions should be made by g:)‘i/:rﬁ“esn': 54 |23 52 43 82| 62 40| 77 37 |52 55 | 47 55 63 46|54 55 57 50| 49 58 58 54 59 43 56 55
Decisions should be made by local councils 5 2 6 0 4 4 4 5 3 4 6 11 6 4 2 4 3 7 6 5 6 4 1 2 4 7 8
Not sure 8 4 12 5 6 7 7 6 9 9 8 11 11 7 5 5 6 5 17 4 8 7 7 15 7 10 10

WWW.yougov.co.uk
9 © 2018 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved



Sample Size: 1025 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 25th - 30th April 2018

Vote in 2017 EURef2016 | Indy Ref 2014 Gender Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | Con | Lab | 1 | sNP | Remain | Leave | Yes | No |Male | Female |18-24| 2549 | 5064 | 65+ | AB | ¢1 | c2 | pe | NorthEast | Highlands & | South | West | | Mid-Scotland |\ o Grasgow
Dem Scotland Islands Scotland | Scotland & Fife
Weighted Sample| 1025] 228 | 215| 54 [293] 547 320 | 415 | 507 | 493 | 532 | 115 | 418 | 257 [235(225|307|205] 287 152 84 127 111 112 125 176 139
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Whether nuclear weapons can be based in an
area
Decisions should be made by the UK government 33 | 66 33 48 9 30 44 17 a7 40 26 26 31 33 40|37 35 34 26 46 23 34 37 28 35 30 26
Decisions should be made by ;Zi:ri(:]t:nr: 47 |18 42 35 77| 52 37 | 64 34 |45 50 | 55 48 48 42|47 49 45 48| 44 45 45 47 47 47 48 55
Decisions should be made by local councils 9 9 10 13 7 9 9 9 9 6 12 11 8 10 10| 8 9 14 8 8 19 14 4 8 6 9 8
Not sure 11 7 15 4 7 8 10 10 10 9 12 9 13 9 8 8 8 8 18 3 14 7 12 17 12 13 10
Whether a nuclear power station can be built in
an area
Decisions should be made by the UK government 26 | 57 24 33 10 24 39 13 40 32 20 13 24 24 37|32 28 23 21 34 15 27 32 21 35 20 21
Decisions should be made by g:)evsr‘;‘:::nr: 49 |23 44 33 76| 54 38| 67 34 |47 51 |63 48 50 43|46 50 53 48| 43 43 45 48 51 50 55 55
Decisions should be made by local councils 14 | 13 14 30 10 14 12 13 15 11 18 15 14 16 12|14 15 18 12 17 26 20 8 11 10 13 13
Not sure 10 7 17 4 5 7 11 7 11 10 11 9 13 9 7 9 7 6 19 7 17 7 12 17 5 12 10
What level business taxes are set at
Decisions should be made by the UK government 26 | 51 27 44 7 23 38 11 40 28 24 29 25 20 32|28 30 27 19 39 17 22 32 20 34 20 20
Decisions should be made by g:;ev:rz?::nr: 51|28 48 37 75| 55 39| 68 36 |52 50 | 48 51 54 48|50 47 56 51| 41 47 56 54 52 44 56 54
Decisions should be made by local councils 14 | 17 11 14 13 14 16 14 14 13 15 13 12 16 16|15 16 13 12 15 24 16 8 8 15 12 17
Not sure 9 4 14 4 5 8 7 7 9 8 11 10 12 10 5 7 7 4 18 5 12 6 7 20 7 12 9
Thinking about the football World Cup in Russia
this summer, will you be...
Supporting the England football team 7 14 10 10 1 7 10 3 11 8 6 3 5 7 121 9 7 6 6 4 12 11 7 5 8 5 6
Supporting teams playing against the England ) | 5 45 o 47| 13 12|16 7 |16 6 | 9 15 13 2|11 11 12 9 12 9 7 9 13 12 11 12
football team
Supporting a different football team 7 5 6 5 7 7 5 8 5 8 6 10 7 7 418 7 5 5 1 6 5 7 7 6 9 11
Not supporting any particular team 24 | 23 23 25 25 25 20 26 24 30 18 13 29 24 20|24 24 25 24 26 19 22 25 26 21 27 23
Not sure 2 0 3 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 6 2 1 0 1 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 3 5 2 0
Not applicable — | am not interested in the World Cup 50 | 50 48 59 50 48 52 46 52 35 64 59 42 47 62|48 48 51 53 55 52 53 51 47 48 46 49
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